Also, during year 2016 and 2015, BVL has distributed dividends to SAB for S/ 3,134

thousand and S/ 1,128 thousand, respectively, which are recorded as Results from

financial transactions in the consolidated income statement.

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, SAB holds under guarantee 1,995,694 BVL shares

in favor of SMV equivalent to S/ 586,708.

(g) During 2015, the Bank sold to an unrelated third party 100% of shares held in Hermes

Transportes Blindados S.A. for S/ 26,500 thousand, recognizing a gain on sale of

securities amounting to S/ 23,786 thousand, which was recorded as results from

financial transactions (note 23).

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the accrued interest on investments amounted to

S/ 114,561 thousand and S/ 73,057 thousand, respectively, and it is included as interest

income item of the consolidated income statement (note 20).

(Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish)

SCOTIABANK PERÚ S.A.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

32

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, investment at fair value through profit or loss and

available-for-sale, have the following maturities:

In thousands of soles  2016 2015

Up to 3 months 546,393 1,780,074

From 3 to 12 months 828,755 682,961

Over 12 months 1,426,393 1,532,795

 2,801,541 3,995,830

8. Loan Portfolio, Net

This caption comprises the following:

In thousands of soles 2016 2015

Direct loans:

Current loans 39,762,923 96% 38,347,309 96%

Refinanced loans 434,620 1%  266,541 1%

Past due loans 951,421 2% 848,794 2%

Lawsuits loans  465,327 1% 446,250 1%

 41,614,291 100% 39,908,894 100%

Plus (less):

Accrued interest on current loans 279,941  278,763

Non-accrued interest (38,380)  (31,684)

Provision for loan losses (1,998,219)  (1,822,623)

39,857,633  38,333,350

Contingent loans (note 19)
9,331,872  9,492,743

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, 51% of the direct and indirect loan portfolio was

concentrated in 744 and 810 clients, respectively.

The loan portfolio (direct and indirect) is mainly backed up with collaterals received from

clients, mainly consisting of mortgages, industrial and merchant pledges, third-party letters of

guarantees and securities. The value of these mortgages and pledges has been determined

based on net realizable value in the market, less selling expenses according to SBS

regulations.

Annual interest rates are regulated by the market and may be set at Scotiabank Perú S.A.A.